New Development Bank Financed Lanzhou New Area Regional Hub Multimodal

Logistics and Transport Infrastructure Demonstration Project

Construction of Collecting and Distributing Roads Kedong Road and Keti Road

South Extension

(Reference No.:A5)

Amendment of Invitation for Bids

Invitation for Bids No.:A5

COC International Tendering Co. Ltd, delegated by Lanzhou New Area Foreign Fund Project Management Office conducted an open tender for Construction Works of Collecting and Distributing Roads Kedong Road and Keti Road South Extension, New Development Bank Financed Lanzhou New Area Regional Hub Multimodal Logistics and Transport Infrastructure Demonstration Project (bid reference No.: A5). The Invitation for Bids was advertised at October 20th, 2020. We would like to make amendment as follows.

1. In the Clause 4) of Section 6 of Invitation for Bids, it was stated that "Affected by the epidemic of the COVID-19, the bidding activity of Lanzhou New Area Regional Hub Multimodal Logistics and Transport Infrastructure Demonstration Project, contract for Construction of Collecting and Distributing Roads, including Kedong Road and Keti Road South Extension, will be conducted through the Online Bid Evaluation System of Gansu Provincial Public Resources Trading Bureau (http://121.41.35.55:3010/OpenTender/login). The bidders are required to log in the system mentioned above before the bid opening time, and download following items: bidding document curing tool, guidance of online bid evaluation system and cured bidding document. By following the guidance of online bid evaluation system, the bidders should solidify the bid documents and complete online bidding (upload the file HASH code of the solidified bid document) and the bid opening operation. If there is without online bidding process before the bid opening deadline (upload the file HASH code of the solidified bid document), it is deemed that the bid is abandoned. This contract adopts to "one- stage two-envelope".

Online bid opening time: November 12, 2020 at 11:00 am (Beijing time).

Online bid opening place: No.1 Online Bid-opening hall of Online Bid

Evaluation System of Gansu Provincial Public Resources Trading Bureau (Online bid opening).

Website of the bid opening system: (http://121.41.35.55:3010/Open_Tender /login)."

Now the aforementioned text is changed into the following:

Affected by the epidemic of the COVID-19, the bidding activity of Lanzhou New Area Regional Hub Multimodal Logistics and Transport Infrastructure Demonstration Project, contract for Construction of Collecting and Distributing Roads, including Kedong Road and Keti Road South Extension, will be conducted through the Online Bid Evaluation System of Gansu Provincial Public Resources Trading Bureau (http://121.41.35.55:3010/OpenTender/login). The bidders are required to log in the system mentioned above before the bid opening time, and download following items: bidding document curing tool, guidance of online bid evaluation system, the bidders should solidify the bid documents and complete online bidding (upload the file HASH code of the solidified bid document) and the bid opening operation. If there is without online bidding process before the bid opening deadline (upload the file HASH code of the solidified bid document), it is deemed that the bid is abandoned. This contract adopts "one- stage two-envelope".

Online bid opening time: November 23, 2020 at 02:30 pm (Beijing time).

Online bid opening place: No.2 Bid-opening hall of Online Bid Evaluation System of Gansu Provincial Public Resources Trading Bureau (Online bid opening).

Website of the bid opening system: (http://121.41.35.55:3010/Open Tender/login)."

2. In the Clause 22.1, Section II "Bid Data Sheet" of the bidding document, it was stated that

"The online bid opening address" is No.1 Bid-opening hall of Online Bid Evaluation System of Gansu Provincial Public Resources Trading Bureau (Online bid opening).

The deadline for online submitting bidding documents is

Date: November 12, 2020

Time: 11:00 am".

Now the aforementioned text is changed into the following:

The online bid opening address" is No.2 Bid-opening hall of Online Bid

Evaluation System of Gansu Provincial Public Resources Trading Bureau (Online bid opening).

The deadline for online submitting bidding documents is Date: November 23, 2020

Time: 02:30 pm.

Project owner: Lanzhou New Area Foreign Fund Project Management Office Address: Room 726, Building 1, Zhongchuan Business Center, Lanzhou New

Area

Contact Person: Mr. Wang, Mr. Zhang Tel: 0931-8255808, 0931-8259538 Email: lzxqwzb@163.com

Bidding Agent: COC International Tendering Co. Ltd.

Address: 601, Block B2, Olan Mingmen, No. 115 Qingyang Road, Chengguan District, Lanzhou City

Contact Person: Zhao Jinyi Post code: 730030 Tel: 0931-4807881 Fax: 0931-7842479 Email: jinyi.zhao@cocitc.com

November 4, 2020